

No. 1101397

SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

—◆—
WYETH, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

DANNY WEEKS AND VICKI WEEKS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.
—◆—

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AS AMICUS CURIAE, REGARDING
MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL CO. V. BARTLETT,
133 S. CT. 2466 (2013)

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, SOUTHERN DIVISION
CASE NO.1:10-CV-00602-MEF-TFM

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America:

Kate Comerford Todd (pro hac
vice)
Email: KTodd@uschamber.com
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337
Facsimile: (202) 463-5346

Ed R. Haden
Email: ehaden@balch.com
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306
Telephone: (205) 226-8795
Facsimile: (205) 488-5648

August 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument 1

I. Bartlett's Holding That Federal Law Preempts State
Common Law Claims That Would Require A Generic
Drug Manufacturer To Change Its Warning Label Does
Not Apply To The Claims In This Case Against A
Brand-Name Manufacturer..... 1

II. Bartlett and Mensing Confirm That It Is Not The
Judiciary's Duty To "Distort" Existing
Jurisprudence To Evade Federal Preemption..... 3

Conclusion 8

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama State Docks Terminal Ry. v. Lyles, 797 So. 2d
432 (Ala. 2001)5, 7

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C., 557 U.S. 519
(2009) 4

Ex parte Cranman, 792 So. 2d 392 (Ala. 2000)6, 7

Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC, No. 12-13263, 2013 U.S. App.
LEXIS 12966 (11th Cir. June 25, 2013) 7

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett, 133 S. Ct.
2466 (2013)passim

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) ...2, 3, 4, 8

Riegel v. Medtronic, 552 U.S. 312 (2008) 6

Statutes

Ala. Code § 41-9-60 to -74 7

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. III, § 14 (1901) 5

Ala. Const. art. III, § 42 (1901) 5

Ala. Const. art. III, § 43 (1901) 5

**Supplemental Brief
of the Chamber of Commerce the United States of America,
as Amicus Curiae, Regarding
Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett,
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)**
